
Alison Sanders, Director of Corporate Services 
Easthampstead House, Town Square, Bracknell, Berkshire RG12 1AQ 

Contact: Steve Richards 
Telephone: (01344) 352253 
Email: stephen.richards@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Date Published: 26 September 2007 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
 

04 OCTOBER 2007 
 

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
 
You are requested to attend a meeting of the above Committee on 04 October 2007 
at 7.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell, 
to transact the business set out in the attached agenda. 

 
 Alison Sanders 
 Director of Corporate Services 
 

Members of the Licensing and Safety Committee 
 

Councillor Brunel-Walker (Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs Ryder (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors Baily, Mrs Barnard, Beadsley, Blatchford, Brossard, Burrows, Finch, Kendall, 

Leake, Osborne, Thompson, Virgo and Ms Wilson 
 

 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
 

If you hear the alarm: 
 

1 Leave the building immediately 
2 Follow the green signs 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so 
 

 

 



 

 

THE LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
04 October 2007 (7.30 pm) 

Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell. 
 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 Members are required to declare any personal or prejudicial interests 
and the nature of that interest, in respect of any matter to be 
considered at this meeting.  
 

 

3. MINUTES  1 - 4 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 5 
July 2007.  
 

 

4. URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent.  
 

 

5. AIR QUALITY  5 - 6 

 (Director of Environment and Leisure)  
 

 

6. LICENSING POLICY - REVIEW  7 - 88 

 (Director of Environment and Leisure)  
 

 

7. NEIGHBOURHOOD NOTIFICATIONS  89 - 92 

 (Director of Environment and Leisure)  
 

 

8. MANUAL OF INSPECTION STANDARDS  93 - 96 

 (Director of Environment and Leisure)  
 

 

9. GAMBLING ACT 2005 - IMPLEMENTATION  97 - 98 

 (Director of Environment and Leisure)  
 

 

10. ONLINE LICENSING  99 - 100 

 (Director of Environment and Leisure)  
 

 

11. STREET COLLECTION PERMITS  101 - 104 

 (Director of Environment and Leisure)  
 

 

 



 

LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
05 JULY 2007 

(7.30pm - 8.55pm) 
 

Present: Councillors Brunel-Walker, Baily, Mrs Barnard, Beadsley, Brossard, 
Burrows, Finch, Leake, Osborne, Mrs Ryder, Thompson and Virgo 
 

Apologies for absence were received from:  

 Councillors Blatchford and Kendall 
 

4. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

5. Minutes and Matters Arising  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings of the Licensing and Safety Committee 
of 19 April and 23 May 2007 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

6. Appointment of Licensing Panel Chairmen  
 
The Committee was advised that following Annual Council there were two vacancies 
for Licensing Panel Chairman which needed to be appointed to. 
 
RESOLVED that Councillors Beadsley and Thompson be appointed as Licensing 
Panel Chairmen for the 2007/08 municipal year. 
 

7. Health and Safety Law Enforcement Plan 2007-2008  
 
The Committee considered a report which accompanied the finalised Health and 
Safety Law Enforcement Plan 2007-2008 and proposed the adoption of the plan to 
meet statutory requirements.  This had been considered in draft format at the 
Committee meeting of 1 February 2007  
 
Members were advised that the Plan provided detailed information about inspection 
and enforcement action taken in 2006-2007, a work programme for 2007-2008 and 
key priorities for Health and Safety work for this period.  In line with relevant 
guidance, all business premises within the Borough we
[...]
October 2007.  The Policy would then be considered at full 
Council prior to publication by the end of 2007. 

2



 

12. Training of new Councillors  
 
The Committee was advised that due to staff illness, training for new Committee 
members had yet to be arranged.  Members would be updated once arrangements 
had been put in place.  The Chairman stressed that it was important that Members 
volunteer for forthcoming Licensing Panel dates if they were available to do so. 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

3



4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

INFORMATION 
 

LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
4 OCTOBER 2007 

 

 
AIR QUALITY 

(Director of Environment & Leisure) 
 
 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1. The UK Government published its strategic policy framework for air quality management 

in 1995, establishing national strategies and policies on air quality which culminated in 
the Environment Act 1995.  The air quality strategy provides a framework for local air 
quality control through air quality management and air quality standards.  The air quality 
data is used to inform the Council's policies in relation to its Local Transport Plan.  By 
way of example, the data has informed the impact on air quality in relation to the RAF 
Staff College redevelopment, Peacock Farm and the town centre regeneration. 

 
 
2 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
2.1 The Council collects comprehensive air quality data on the Borough from air quality 

stations, lamppost monitors and diffusion tubes at specific locations throughout the 
Borough.  Every 3 years, the Council is required to carry out an air quality review and 
assessment of air quality in its area.  The last review was carried out in April 2006 and 
concluded that the Council is not required to carry out a detailed review and assessment 
for carbon monoxide, benzene, I, B butadiene, lead, PM10 or sulphur dioxide.  The review 
required Bracknell Forest Borough Council to carry out monitoring for nitrogen dioxide. 

 
2.2 To monitor for nitrogen d
[...]
sing & safety\2007\oct\air quality\21.9.07 

6



 

 1 

LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
4 OCTOBER 2007 

 

 
REVIEW OF LICENSING POLICY 

(Director of Environment & Leisure) 
 
 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 require that the Council must have a Licensing 

Policy in place and must review that policy every 3 years. 
 
1.2 The existing Policy came into effect in January 2005 and must therefore be reviewed and 

republished by January 2008.  A process of consultation on the Policy started on 14 June 
2007 and ended on 6 September 2007.  Attached to the report as Annex C are copies of 
correspondence received as part of that consultation process.  The purpose of this report 
is to bring the Policy, with suggested changes, to the Committee for comment prior to 
approval by Full Council on 28 November 2007 and publication in January 2008. 

 
 
2 RECOMMENDATION 
 
 That the Committee  
 
 i) notes the proposed changes to the Licensing Policy 
 
 ii) agrees that the revised policy be put forward to 
 
  a) The Executive on 23 October 2007 and 
  b) Full Council on 28 November 2007 for approval. 
 
 
3 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM 
 
 Borough Solicitor 
 
3.1 The legal implications are included within the report. 
 
 Borough Treasurer 
 
3.2 There are no significant financial implications arising from this report. 
 
 Impact Assessment 
 
3.3 Impacts identified have been included within the Policy. 
 
 Strategic Risk Management Issues 
 
3.4 The Policy can be subjected to legal challenge which may put the Council at financial 

risk.  The previous policy was subjected to examination by Legal Counsel before 
adoption.  The changes proposed to the new policy are not significant and all changes 
have taken into account those principles put forward by Counsel during the last Policy 
approval. 

Agenda Item 6

7



 

 2 

 
4 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
4.1 Section 5 of the Licensing Act requires a Licensing Authority to prepare and publish a 

statem
[...]
ce the 
likelihood of hearings. 

 
6.12 Applicants for Premises Licences are expected to conduct a thorough risk assessment.  

Where necessary, applicants are advised to seek advice on risk assessments.  The 
licensee will be expected to record the actions to be taken as a result of the risk 
assessment in their Operating Schedule.  These actions may be used to form conditions 
attached to the licence and should therefore be clear, concise and unambiguous.  

 
6.13 In determining the grant, variation or renewal of a licence, the Licensing Authority will 

consult with interested parties, and responsible authorities.  These include: 
 
 (a) Thames Valley Police 
 (b) Royal Berkshire Fire and Rescue Service 
 (c) Environmental Health  

(d) Social Services  
 (e) Persons living in the vicinity of the premises 
 (f) Bodies representing persons living in that vicinity, including local Town and Parish 

Councils 
 (g) Individuals involved in a business in the vicinity 
 (h) Bodies representing persons in such businesses 

27



 

 
18 

 
6.14 The Licensing Authority will consider any relevant representations received from these 

parties.  Any of these individuals or groups may specifically request a representative to 
make representations on his or her behalf.  This could be a legal representative, a friend, 
an MP or a Ward Councillor.  However, a Ward Councillor who is a member of the 
Licensing and Safety Committee will be advised not to become involved in making either 
written or oral representations on behalf of constituents regarding matters covered by the 
Licensing Act 2003.  In order for representations to be taken into account, they must 
concern at least one of the Licensing Objectives.  Where a representation is made by an 
interested party, the Licensing Authority will decide if the representation is relevant and 
not vexatious or frivolous.  

 
6.15 Where the responsible authorities and interested parties do not raise any 

representations, it is th
[...]
nsibilities under the 
Licensing Objectives.   

6.9 There is a Standard Pool of Conditions that may be applied in appropriate circumstances.  
The Licensing Authority’s discretion to impose conditions is engaged only if it receives a 
relevant representation.  If relevant representations are made to the licensing authority 
and it is reasonably considered that the licensing objectives cannot be met unless 
additional specific conditions are attached, then the Licensing Authority may consider 
attaching those which are necessary and proportionate for the promotion of the four 
licensing objectives.  Licences are sought at very different scales and the Licensing 
Authority will apply a level of conditions proportionate to the individual style and 
characteristics of the event or premises concerned.  At any rate where measures to 
promote the Licensing Objectives are included in the Operating Schedule, these will 
automatically be attached as conditions to the licence. 

6.10 Where appropriate, for example in nightclubs and discotheques, the Licensing Authority 
recommends a calming atmosphere to be created to assist in the orderly and quiet 
dispersal of customers.  For example, lowering the volume of music and raising lights 
during the last 30 minutes before closing time. 

6.11 Prior to submitting an application, the Licensing Authority recommends an applicant 
seeks advice and guidance on matters relating to the Licensing Objectives when 
completing their Operating Schedules. Details are available in the Guidance Notes for 
Applicants.  This will ensure the application is processed efficiently and will reduce the 
likelihood of hearings. 

6.12 Applicants for Premises Licences are expected to conduct a thorough risk assessment
on the activities proposed to be carried at the premises in consideration of the Licensing 
Objectives.  Where necessary, applicants are advised to seek advice on risk 
assessments.  The licensee will be expected to record the actions to be
[...]
dents who were immediate neighbours of any 
premises subject to new and variation applications for premises licences. 

 
1.2 It was agreed that officers would provide an update to this Committee in relation to 

experience gained from to the Neighbour Notification procedure.  
 
 
2 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the Neighbour Notification procedure is continued for all new and 

variation applications for premises licences under the Licensing Act 2003.   
 
 
3 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 
 
 Borough Solicitor 
 
3.1 The situation needs to be closely monitored and kept under review.   
 
 Borough Treasurer 
 
3.2 There is no significant financial impact incurred as a result of this procedure. Any 

costs will be met within existing resources.  
 
 Impact Assessment 
 
3.3 There are no implications identified.   
 
 
4 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
4.1 The introduction of the use of notification letters is in addition to the statutory 

requirements that are already in place for applicants to advertise applications in a 
local newspaper and on a blue notice outside the premises.  The letter contains the 
name of the premises, brief details of the application and how to get further 
information or make representations 

 
4.2 During the period 1 April 2007 to 31 July 2007, the Licensing Section received 3 new 

licence applications and 12 variation applications. The results of the neighbour 
notification procedure have been set out in the table below. The columns show the 
name of the premises, the number of letters sent to ‘neighbours’, the number of 
representations received from those who were sent letters and the number of 
representations received from those who were not sent a letter.  

     

Agenda Item 7

89



 

 
Premises Number of 

letters sent  
Representations 
received  

Additional 
representations 

Co-op Owlsmoor 10 0 0 
Lily Hill Park Trader 14 1 0 
Hanworth Social Club 2 0 0 
Gold Cup 14 6 11 
Running Horse 25 4 0 
Royal Oak 6 5 
[...]
censing Officer should ensure that the premises has displayed the 
appropriate statutory notice. The Officer will then check whether the letters sent by Admin to 
the neighbours are sufficient.  
 
Things the officer should be looking out for are:  
 

• Properties sub-divided into flats or smaller units 

• New properties not shown on Ordnance Survey extract 

• Changes to names of properties 
 
If further properties are identified, the Licensing Officer should note details and pass these to 
Admin for further letters to be sent as soon as possible.  
 
Where a further application is then received in respect of the same site, the Admin officer 
should check whether any further properties were identified during the last site visit of the 
Licensing Officer. 
 

91



 

NB. Use of Discretion 

The Licensing Officer is expected to use judgement in circumstances where 

(a) other parties, not identified under these notes, may reasonably be considered to be 
affected. 

(b) distances between buildings, or other circumstances, are such that notification in 
precise accordance with the above guidance is considered unnecessary. 

(c) the premises is in a rural location, in which case any neighbour who might reasonably 
be construed to be affected should be notified.  

 
Guidance on how to identify properties to be notified 
 
Properties to be notified are as follows:  
 

• Properties immediately adjacent to premises (both sides)  

• Properties immediately in front of premises (opposite side of road) 

• If the premises has (or proposes to have) an outside area to the rear or side of the 
premises, properties bordering the outside area of the premises should also be 
included 

 
 
 

 
 
 

92



 

LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
4 OCTOBER 2007 

 

 
MANUAL OF INSPECTION STANDARDS 

(Director of Environment & Leisure) 
 
 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 At present Taxis and Private Hire vehicles licensed by the Council are inspected for 

both mechanical and general condition at regular periods by the workshop at the 
Depot.  From the New Year it is expected that due to changes within that work area it 
will no longer be possible for such inspections to be carried out at the site. 

 
1.2 The purpose of this report is to advise members of actions being taken to provide 

new testing facilities and to ask members to consider and approve the testing criteria 
that will be applied. 

 
 
2 RECOMMENDATION 
 
 That the Committee  
 
 i) notes the proposals for the provision of new testing facilities and 
 
 ii) considers and approves the Manual of Standards document as an 

appropriate standard for the testing of such vehicles. 
 
 
3 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM 
 
 Borough Solicitor 
 
3.1 The legal implications are including within the report. 
 
 Borough Treasurer 
 
3.2 The proposals should be cost neutral for the Council as highlighted in the report. 
 
 Impact Assessment 
 
3.3 Not applicable. 
 
 Strategic Risk Management Issues 
 
3.4 There are no issues identified. 
 
 
4 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
4.1 The Licensing Section has been advised that it is unlikely that the Depot Workshop 

will be able to continue with the testing of vehicles beyond December 2007.  The 
authority therefore has to consider other arrangements to ensure that it can satisfy 

Agenda Item 8

93



 

itself that the condition of the vehicle is both fit and suitable for its use as a means of 
public transport. 

 
4.2 To measure the mechanical condition of the vehicle it is suggested that the MOT is 

the appropriate test to apply.  Given the use to which a licensed vehicle is put 
through, other tests including paintwork and interior condition alongside standard 
tests on fire extinguishers, restraining fixtures for wheelchairs, steps for aiding entry 
and the taxi meter used for calculating the fare should also be included. 

 
4.3 The vehicle workshop is not registered as an MOT station and therefore the taxi 

owner must in addition to the Council test, submit th
[...]
dywork and Paintwork 

1 Examine the bodywork for faults 1.1 Hazard caused by loose areas 
  1.2 Hazard caused by damaged areas 
  1.3 Missing bodywork 
  1.4 Non repaired accident damage other 

than minor cosmetic 
2 Examine paintwork for condition 2.1 Exterior of vehicle so dirty that 

assessment not possible 
  2.2 Poor appearance due to chipping, rust 

blisters, or damage 
Section B - Interior Appearance 

1 Examine the interior for condition 1.1 Obnoxious odour apparent 
  1.2 Dangerous or badly damaged fittings or 

upholstery 
  1.3 Excessively dirty condition 

Section C - Fire Extinguisher 
1 Check fully charged approved type 

fire extinguisher present 
1.1 Extinguisher not BSEN3 European 

Standard type, not fully charged, 
missing 

Section D - First Aid Kit 
1 Check First Aid kit contents 1.1 Out of date 
  1.2 Does not contain minimum contents 

specified in Bracknell Forest Borough 
Council Guidance Book 

  1.3 No First Aid kit 
Section E - Identification 

1 Check plates and stickers 1.1 Rear plate not in place or backing plate 
not securely fixed to vehicle 

  1.2 If no rear plate required, dispensation 
certificate not in vehicle 

  1.3 Windscreen stickers not displayed 
2 ‘TAXI’ Sign (Hackney Carriage only) 2.1 Not available or does not illuminate 

Section F - Accessibility Hackney Carriages 

1 Swivel seat operation 1.1 Does not rotate 90 degrees and lock 
into position 

  1.2 Insecurely mounted 
2 Wheelchair access 2.1 Ramp/s missing or unusable. Lift does 

not operate 
  2.2 Straps for 4 point lock down of 

wheelchairs missing or damaged 
3 Access assistance 3.1 Assistance handles loose or damaged 
  3.2 Step does not operate or is damaged 
 

95



96

This page is intentionally left blank



 

INFORMATION 
 

LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
4 OCTOBER 2007 

 

 
GAMBLING ACT 2005 – IMPLEMENTATION 

(Director of Environment and Leisure) 
 
 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Council has been able to accept applications for gambling premises licences 

since 21 May 2007. The deadline for applications to ensure continuation rights for 
existing operators was 31 July 2007, and the Gambling Act came into effect on 1 
September 2007.    

 
 
2 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
2.1 The Licensing Section received 13 applications for gambling premises licences within 

the transition period, prior to the deadline to ensure continuation rights. The 
applications can be broken down as follows: 

  
(a)  10 betting premises 
(b) 2 adult gaming centres 
(c)  1 bingo premises 
 

2.2 All of the applicants used the ‘fast track’ transitional procedure, which means that 
they were existing operators and they accepted all the default and mandatory 
conditions relevant to their type of licence as specified in the Act. The licences were 
all issued at the end of August and were sent out prior to the commencement date of 
1 September 2007.  

 
2.3 Organisations which provide facilities for betting, adult gaming, bingo and certain 

other types of gambling must obtain an operating licence from the Gambling 
Commission. This operating licence number should be entered on the premises 
licence issued by the licensing authority.  The Gambling Commission have a backlog 
of applications and so have not yet issued operating licences to all applicants, so 
some premises licences will need to be amended and re-issued when the operating 
licence number becomes available.  

 
2.4 It is hoped that the Licensing Section will be able to visit all premises by the end of 

2007 to ensure that the plan on file is an accurate representation of the premises, 
and to check that the premises is complying with the licence conditions, for example 
displaying the licence summary at the premises.  

 
 
3 IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 
3.1 There are no implications identified.  
 
 
4 STRATEGIC RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 
 
4.1 There are no strategic risk management issues identified.  

Agenda Item 9

97



 

 
 
Background Papers 
Gambling Act 2005 
Gambling Commission Guidance to Licensing Authorities (2nd Edition) 
DCMS Gambling Act 2005 – Transitional Arrangements   
Bracknell Forest Borough Council Statement of Gambling Principles 
 
Contact for further information 
Laura Driscoll, Licensing Section, 01344 352517  
laura.driscoll@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 

98



 

INFORMATION 
 

LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
4 OCTOBER 2007 

 

 
ONLINE LICENSING 

(Director of Environment and Leisure) 
 
 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 In addition to the information and guidance which can already be found on the 

Bracknell Forest Borough Council website, officers are now developing an Online 
Licensing system.  

 
1.2 A range of online services in relation to the Licensing Act 2003 will be available, 

including:  
 

• Register an application for a licence 

• Request information on how to apply for a licence 

• View details of premises licences 

• View the register of current applications 

• Submit a representation  
 
2 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 

2.1 Online Licensing can already be accessed through a link in the ‘Internal Links’ 
section of the Licensing Act 2003 webpage on the Council’s website. The link to 
Online Licensing is not yet available in the ‘Do It Online’ section of the website as the 
system is still being tested and developed.  

 
2.2 When the system testing is complete, Online Licensing will be promoted to members 

of the public and applicants through more prominent links on our website.  
 
3 IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 
3.1 There are no implications identified.  
 
4 STRATEGIC RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 
 
4.1 There are no strategic risk management issues identified.  
 
 
Background Papers 
None 
 
Contact for further information 
Laura Driscoll, Licensing Section, 01344 352517  
laura.driscoll@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 

Agenda Item 10

99



100

This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
4 OCTOBER 2007 

  
 

STREET COLLECTION PERMITS 
(Director of Environment & Leisure) 

 
 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 At present the Council restricts the number of Street Collection permits to be issued 

throughout the Borough and at specified locations. 
 
1.2 A letter has been received from Mr Parnell on behalf of the Meadows Shopping 

Centre requesting an extension in the number of permits to be issued at the site.  
This letter is attached to this report as Annex A. 

 
 
2 RECOMMENDATION 
 
 That the Committee  
 

i) agree that the number of Street Collection permits available for issue at 
the Meadows Shopping Centre increase from 50 to 75 per calendar year. 

 
 
3 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM 
 
 Borough Solicitor 
 
3.1 The legal implications are contained within the report. 
 
 Borough Treasurer 
 
3.2 There are no financial implications identified within this report. 
 
 Impact Assessment 
 
3.3 Not applicable. 
 
 Strategic Risk Management Issues 
 
3.4 There are no implications arising from this report. 
 
 
4 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
4.1 At present the Council has adopted the provisions of the Police, Factories etc. 

(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1916 to control the collection of money for charitable 
purposes on a street or in a public place.  This allows the Council to issue permits 
together with conditions which control amongst other things the dates and times, the 
places, the actions and number of collectors, and provision of an audit trail for the 
money collected.  In addition the Council has a policy which controls the number of 
collections carried out within the Borough which aims to limit annoyance to residents 
and provides for reduced competition to charities to allow for beneficial collections. 

Agenda Item 11

101



 
 
4.2 The outside areas at The Meadows in Sandhurst is a ‘public place’ for the purpose of 

the legislation.  At present the Council policy permits up to 50 collections at the site 
per year with only one collection of any single day.  The letter attached has been 
received from Hartnell Taylor Cook, the management agents for the Meadows 
Shopping Centre, and it requests the removal of the present 50 limit with a raise to 75 
at a minimum. 

 
4.3 Limits have been imposed by the Council in the past as there have been concerns 

that unlimited permits could be detrimental to both residents using the public area and 
to charities who are competing for finite resources.  The area at the Meadows is a 
‘public area’ for the purpose of the legislation but it is also private land under the 
control of Hartwell Taylor Cook the management company.  Any person wishing to 
conduct a charitable collection at the site must also have the permission of the 
company. 

 
4.4 It is in the best interests of the management company to properly manage collections 

to avoid complaints from both visitors, businesses on the site, and charities.  I can 
confirm that I have no record of complaints from visitors to the site regarding the 
holding of collections.  In a time of self regulation and light touch enforcement 
increasing the number of permits available would seem to be an appropriate 
response to the request given the lack of complaints regarding the site. 

 
Background Papers 
Licensing & Safety Committee – 9 July 2003 
 
Contact for further information 
Robert Sexton, Environment & Leisure Department – 01344 352580 
Robert.sexton@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
 
Doc Ref 
Secs1: cttes/licensing & safety/2007/oct/Street Collection Permits(2) 

102



Annex A 
                                             
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

The Meadows Shopping Centre, Marshall Road, College Town, Sandhurst, Berks GU47 0FD  
     Tele/Fax: 01276 316440 

    Mobile:   07720217500 

 

 

Licensing Section 

1
st
 Floor South 

Time Square 

Market Place 

Bracknell 

RG12 1JD 

 

 

17
th

 August 2007 

 

Dear Laura, 

 

Re:   Allocation of Street Permits for the Meadows Shopping Centre 

 

I wish to apply for an increase in the number of street collection permits allocated to this 

centre from the current 50 p

Minutes of the meeting


 

LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
04 OCTOBER 2007 

(7.30  - 9.05 pm) 
 

Present: Councillors Baily, Mrs Barnard, Beadsley, Blatchford, Brossard, Burrows, 
Finch, Kendall, Osborne and Thompson 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from:  

 Councillors Brunel-Walker, Leake and Mrs Ryder 
 

13. Nominations for a Chair  
 
The Democratic Services Officer requested the Committee to put forward 
nominations for a Chairman for the meeting, given that both the Chairman and Vice-
Chairman had submitted their apologies.   
 
RESOLVED that the Committee nominated Councillor Kendall to chair the meeting.  
 

14. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 
 

15. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing and Safety Committee 
on 5 July 2007 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

16. Air Quality  
 
The Committee considered a report on air quality data for the Borough. The Council’s 
air quality strategy provided a framework for local air quality control through air quality 
management and standards. Evidence showed that the main source of pollution in 
the Borough was from vehicles, accordingly air quality stations are used to monitor 
the main traffic routes in the Borough.  
 
Members queried whether it was possible to have live air quality information on the 
Council’s website. Officers agreed to investigate this possibility and report back to the 
Committee. Members also felt it would be useful to have some comparative 
information or statistics from other areas. Officers agreed to include comparative 
information in the next report on air quality to the Committee.  
 
 RESOLVED that the Committee noted the contents of the report. 
 

17. Licensing Policy - Review  
 
The Committee were presented with a report that reviewed the Council’s Licensing 
Policy. The provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 required that the Council have a 
Licensing Policy and review that policy every three years. 
 
The Committee put forward the following minor amendments to the wording of the 
policy to be added by officers in consultation with the Chair: 
 

(i) Page 46, 1.8: Take out ‘cultural’ and replace with ‘council’ if appropriate. 



 

(ii) Page 50, (e): Change ‘liaise’ to ‘consult’. (to reflect that this is only part of 
the process OR add appropriate wording to reflect this) 

(iii) Page 45, first paragraph: reword to reflect that the Council is the Licensing 
Authority. 

(iv) Page 61, 6.12: Reword to state: ‘Applicants for Premises Licenses are 
expected to conduct a thorough risk assessment on the activities 
proposed at the premises giving due consideration to the Licensing 
Objectives.’ 

(v) Page 61, 6.13: Change ‘consult’ to ‘notify’ if appropriate. 
(vi) Page 61, 6.13: Letter missing after (e). 

 
In reference to Page 68, 13.2, Members queried whether it was possible to have a 
pool of five members of which three could be drawn for the Licensing Panel to allow 
greater flexibility and to ensure that Licensing Panels did not run the risk of becoming 
inquorate. The Democratic Services Officer stated that she would query this and 
report back to the Committee.  
 
RESOLVED that the Committee  
 

i) note the proposed changes to the Licensing Policy 
 
ii) agree that the revised policy be put forward to  

a) The Executive on 23 October 2007 and 
b) Full Council on 28 November 2007 for approval. 

 
18. Neighbourhood Notifications  

 
The Committee considered a report on the Neighbour Notification procedure. This 
procedure involved sending notification letters to residents who were immediate 
neighbours to any premises subject to new and variation applications for premises 
licenses. 
 
The Committee noted that it would be helpful to show the location of where 
representations had been received from on location maps at Licensing Panels. 
 
RESOLVED that the practice of Neighbour Notification be continued for all new and 
variation applications for premises licences under the Licensing Act 2003.  
 

19. Manual of Inspection Standards  
 
The Committee were presented with a report that considered the inspection of Taxis 
and Private Hire vehicles licensed by the Council. At present Taxis and Private Hire 
vehicles were inspected for both mechanical and general condition at regular periods 
by the Council’s Depot. From the New Year it was expected that due to changes 
within that work area it would no longer be possible for such inspections to be carried 
out at that site. 
 
The report before the Committee proposed that this work be outsourced to local 
garages who were MOT stations and who would commit to a Service Level 
Agreement set out by the Council.   
 
Members asked that corrosion be added to the inspection criteria for Taxis and 
Private Hire vehicles. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee; 
 



 

i) noted the proposals for the provision of new testing facilities and 
 
ii) considered and approved the Manual of Standards document as an 

appropriate standard for the testing of such vehicles. 
 
   
 

20. Gambling Act 2005 - Implementation  
 
The Committee considered a report on the implementation of the Gambling Act 2005. 
The Council had been able to accept applications for gambling premises licenses 
since May 2007. The deadline for applications to ensure continuation rights for 
existing operators was July 2007 and the Gambling Act came into effect on 1 
September 2007. The Licensing Section had received thirteen applications for 
gambling premises licenses within the transition period, prior to the deadline to 
ensure continuation rights. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee noted the report.   
 

21. Online Licensing  
 
The Committee considered a report on the Council’s development of an Online 
Licensing system. When the system testing was complete, Online Licensing would be 
promoted to members of the public and applicants through more prominent links on 
the Council’s website. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee noted the report.  
 

22. Street Collection Permits  
 
The Committee were presented with a report that considered restricting the number 
of Street Collection permits to be issued throughout the Borough and at specified 
locations. A letter had been received from the Centre Manager on behalf of the 
Meadows Shopping Centre requesting an extension in the number of permits to be 
issued at that site. 
 
The Committee agreed that permits should be increased from 50 to 75 at the 
Meadows Shopping Centre but asked that only one charity be permitted to collect at 
any one time. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee agreed that the number of Street Collection permits 
available for issue at the Meadows Shopping Centre increase from 50 to 75 per 
calendar year and that only one charity be permitted to collect at any one time. 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


